



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4133 OF 2022**

M/s N.J. Agrochem Pvt. Ltd. Thr. Its Director and ors.

.Vs.

M/s Manganese Products Corporation thr. Its Partner Mr. Ajayu Khandelwal

**AND**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4161 OF 2022**

M/s Charbhujja Agrochem Pvt. Ltd. Thr. Its Director and ors..

.Vs.

M/s Manganese Products Corporation thr. Its Partner Ramesh Khandelwal

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.  
and Registrar's Orders.

---

Mr Deoul Patha, Advocate for the petitioners.

**CORAM : NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025.**

In view of the fact that the order under challenge is passed under Order 7 Rule 11 Sub Rule (d) r/w Section 9 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which was rejected the same. An alternate remedy of civil revision application is available in view of the proviso Section 115 of Code of Civil Procedure. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to convert writ petition into civil revision application.

2. Leave granted, subject to law of limitation.

3. If amendment regarding conversion is done within two working weeks, place the matter before appropriate Bench.

[NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.]